## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-245**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL BIDDING PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.180(B)(4) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH U-ROCK UTILITY EQUIPMENT, INC, A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION FOR THE PURCHASE OF AN ENVIROSIGHT CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION STORM DRAIN INSPECTION TRUCK IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$295,000

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Elk Grove's Fleet division maintains all existing City vehicles and procures additional vehicles when necessary; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City's Operations and Maintenance division (O&M) currently outsources drainage maintenance, storm drain mapping and inspections; and
- **WHEREAS**, as part of the adopted Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget, O&M will be implementing a 10-year preventative maintenance plan for the maintenance, repair, inspection, and cleaning of storm drain lines. This plan includes the hiring of the necessary staff positions and equipment purchases; and
- **WHEREAS**, to assist with the assessment of equipment needs to support the storm drain services, staff reviewed available equipment from distributors of storm drain closed circuit television trucks (CCTV trucks) that provide and service equipment for other agencies in the Sacramento region; and
- **WHEREAS**, staff considered equipment reliability, cost, and the ability for the companies to maintain the equipment in the future and their proximity to the City's Corporation Yard; and
- **WHEREAS**, considering these factors, staff found the equipment provided and supported by U-Rock Utility Equipment, Inc. (U-Rock) of Rancho Cordova to be the best value to the City; and
- **WHEREAS**, Elk Grove Municipal Code Sections 3.42.188(B)(4) and 3.42.220 provide that the City Council may dispense with the formal request for proposal procedures when a contract is "processed through a cooperative purchasing agreement with another public agency whose procurement process is substantially consistent with" the City's procedure; and
- **WHEREAS**, Sourcewell received bids for CCTV Trucks and Envirosight. was selected by Sourcewell and was issued Contract #120721-EVS. Envirosight was selected because it met the specifications issued by Sourcewell and submitted the lowest bid. U-Rock is the local distributer of CCTV trucks; and

**WHEREAS**, staff recommends dispensing with the formal request for proposal process pursuant to the cooperative purchasing agreement between Sourcewell and U-Rock, as staff believes the expenditures of time and money to conduct a formal request for proposal process would not yield results more advantageous to the City than what has been proposed by U-Rock for the CCTV truck; and

**WHEREAS**, O&M has sufficient funding identified in the Fiscal Year 2022-23 operating budget for these purchases.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with the competitive proposal process pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Sections 3.42.188(B)(4) and 3.42.220, and authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with U-Rock Utility Equipment Inc. for the purchase of the closed circuit television truck, in an amount not to exceed \$295,000.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28<sup>th</sup> day of September 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-245

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA         | ) |    |
|-----------------------------|---|----|
| <b>COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO</b> | ) | ss |
| CITY OF ELK GROVE           | ) |    |

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 28, 2022 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California